

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

THE FLORIDA BAR,

Complainant,

v.

JOHN STANLEY MORSE,

Respondent.

CASE NO. SC96090

TFB NO. 1999-10,015 (13F)

**ANSWER BRIEF
OF
THE FLORIDA BAR**

Brett Alan Geer
Assistant Staff Counsel
The Florida Bar
Suite C-49
Tampa Airport, Marriott Hotel
Tampa, Florida 33607
(813) 875-9821
Florida Bar No. 061107

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
SYMBOLS AND REFERENCES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE RECOMMENDED SANCTION IS APPROPRIATE IN VIEW OF THE MISCONDUCT AND AGGRAVATING FACTS.	5
A. <u>The Recommended Sanction Serves the Purposes of Bar Discipline.</u>	5
B. <u>Under the Florida Standards for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions, Suspension is the Appropriate Sanction for the Misconduct</u>	7
C. <u>The Recommended Discipline is Consistent with Relevant Case Authority.</u>	11
CONCLUSION.....	13
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE and FONT SIZE.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>FLORIDA CASES</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<u>The Florida Bar v. Daniel</u> , 626 So. 2d 178, (Fla. 1993)	12
<u>The Florida Bar v. Golden</u> , 502 So. 2d 891, (Fla. 1987)	11
<u>The Florida Bar v. Lawless</u> , 640 So. 2d 1098, (Fla. 1994)	5
<u>The Florida Bar v. Morrison</u> , 669 So. 2d 1040, (Fla. 1996)	8
<u>The Florida Bar v. Reed</u> , 644 So. 2d 1355, (Fla. 1994)	5
<u>The Florida Bar v. Shannon</u> , 376 So. 2d 858, (Fla. 1979)	12
<u>The Florida Bar v. Zyne</u> , 248 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1971)	11
 <u>FLORIDA STANDARDS FOR IMPOSING LAWYER SANCTIONS</u>	
Standard 3.0	7
Standard 4.42	10
 <u>RULES REGULATING THE FLORIDA BAR</u>	
Rule 4-1.1	3
Rule 4-1.3	3

SYMBOLS AND REFERENCES

In this Brief, The Florida Bar will be referred to as “The Florida Bar,” or “the Bar.” The Respondent, John Stanley Morse, Esq., will be referred to as “Respondent.”

“RR” will refer to the Report of Referee in Supreme Court Case No. SC96090, dated May 11, 2000.
